

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL D. CREWS, SECRETARY,
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Petitioner,

v.

ANTHONY JOSEPH FARINA, JR.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARIE-LOUISE SAMUELS PARMER
Samuels Parmer Law Firm, PA
P.O. Box 18988
Tampa, FL 33679
(813) 732-3321

BRIAN D. NETTER
Counsel of Record
E. BRANTLEY WEBB
THOMAS P. WOLF
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
bnetter@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
A. <i>Smith</i> Does Not Implicate The Availability Of Habeas Relief In This Case	2
B. This Case Remains Unsited For Further Review.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Childers v. Floyd</i> , 736 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	8
<i>Evans v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 703 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Farina v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 536 F. App’x 966 (11th Cir. 2013)	3, 9
<i>Farina v. State</i> , 937 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2006)	3, 4, 5
<i>Hill v. Humphrey</i> , 662 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Jones v. Walker</i> , 540 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , No. 13–946, 574 U.S. ____ (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2001)	7
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	7
<i>Rolan v. Vaughn</i> , 445 F.3d 671 (3d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994)	8
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	8
<i>Simmons v. Luebbbers</i> , 299 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Smith v. Lopez</i> , 731 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2013)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009)	1
<i>Tedder v. State</i> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	7
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	1, 2, 3, 6
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	1, 3, 5
RULES	
S. Ct. Rule 15.8	1
